

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC. )

*Plaintiff,* )

v. )

Civil No. 1:17-cv-00842-CRC

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, )

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and )

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, )

*Defendants.* )

---

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. The Military Strikes Against the Syrian Government and Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests .....	2
II. The Administration Speaks Extensively About the Strikes, but Fails to Provide the Public with the Legal Justification .....	3
III. This Court’s Opinion Granting in Part a Preliminary Injunction and the Government’s Failure to Provide the Requested Records .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Government Concedes That the Requested Information Concerning Its Legal Authority for Military Attacks Is Not Classified .....	8
A. The legal analysis that Protect Democracy seeks is not classified.....	8
B. The classified information – which, again, Protect Democracy does not seek – can be segregated from the rest of the withheld documents .....	10
C. Exemptions 1 and 3 do not apply to the information that Protect Democracy seeks .....	12
II. The Executive Branch Cannot Keep Secret from the American People Its Non-Classified Legal Justification for Launching Military Attacks Against a Foreign Sovereign .....	13
A. FOIA protects the public’s right to know the government’s legal rationale for using the military against a foreign country .....	13
B. Exemption 5 does not justify the withholding of the identified documents .....	15
1. The attorney-client privilege does not apply and, in any event, is	

waived .....	15
2. The presidential communications privilege does not apply.....	20
3. The deliberative process privilege does not apply.....	23
a. The withheld documents fall within the “working law” exception ...	23
b. The OLC outline and various talking points are postdecisional and not deliberative.....	25
4. The government has waived the presidential communications privilege and the deliberative process privilege.....	28
III. The Vaughn Index Is Inadequate to Support the Claimed Exemptions.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Federal Cases**

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i>	
No. 15-cv-1954, 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2016).....	30
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i>	
738 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Assassination Archives &amp; Res. Ctr. v. CIA</i>	
334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i>	
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i>	
830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>CIA v. Sims</i>	
471 U.S. 159, 166 (1985).....	13
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i>	
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	passim
<i>CREW v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i>	
658 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Int'l Envtl. Law v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i>	
237 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002).....	28
<i>Cuban v. S.E.C.</i>	
744 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i>	
425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	7, 13
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i>	
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i>	
826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19, 31, 32
<i>Greenberg v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i>	
10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i>	
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>Judicial Watch v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i>	
841 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Judicial Watch v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i>	
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i>	
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i>	
245 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i>	
880 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2012).....	27
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i>	
297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004).....	16, 26, 32
<i>Kelly v. CIA</i>	
No. 00-cv-2498 (TFH), 2002 WL 34463900, at *17 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2002).....	19

*King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*  
 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 31

*Loving v. Dep’t of Def.*  
 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 21

*Mead Data Cent. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*  
 566 F.2d 242 (D.D.C. 1977) ..... 11

*Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy*  
 562 U.S. 562 (2011)..... 7, 13, 14

*Morley v. CIA*  
 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 27

*N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*  
 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11, 18, 19, 29

*N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*  
 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 26, 28

*Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish*  
 541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 13

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*  
 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*  
 437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 1, 13

*NLRB v. Sears*  
 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 23, 26

*Protect Democracy Project, Inc v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*  
 No. 17–cv–00842, 2017 WL 2992076 (D.D.C. July 13, 2017) ..... 6, 14

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food & Drug Admin.*  
 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Kempthorne*  
 No. 04-cv-339, 2007 WL 915211 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2007) ..... 31

*Taxation with Representation Fund v. I.R.S.*  
 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 24

*U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp.*  
 249 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 21

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 798..... 9

2001 Authorization for Use of Military Force ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) ("Exemption 1") ..... 8, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) ("Exemption 3") ..... 8, 9, 12

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ("Exemption 5") ..... passim

National Security Act of 1947 ..... 9

Federal Rules

Fed. Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 7

Other Authorities

*Application of the Anti-Nepotism Statute to a Presidential Appointment in the White House Office*, 41 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2017) ..... 14

*Authority for Use of Military Force To Combat Terrorist Activities Within the United States*, O.L.C. (2001)..... 14

*Authority of the President Under Domestic and International Law to Use Military Force Against Iraq*, O.L.C. (2002)..... 14

*Authority to Use Military Force in Libya*, O.L.C. (2011)..... 14

*Authorization for Continuing Hostilities in Kosovo*, O.L.C. (2000)..... 14

*Deployment of United States Armed Forces into Haiti*, 18 Op. O.L.C. 173 (1994)..... 14

Memorandum for Donald F. McGahn II, Counsel to the President, *Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of the Consumer Financial Protection* (2017) ..... 14

*Proposed Deployment of United States Armed Forces into Bosnia*, 19 Op. O.L.C. 327 (1995).. 14
